and provides:

i. Roof. In the event any work is required with respect 
to the roofing system including, but not limited to, the 
air/vapor barrier system, Buyer shall obtain a cost esti-
mate for such work. Buyer shall be responsible for 
the first Twenty Five Thousand and No/100ths Dollars 
($25,000.00) incurred in connection with such work and 
Seller shall be responsible for the next Fifty Thousand 
and No/100ths Dollars ($50,000.00) incurred in connec-
tion with such work. In the event the estimated cost of 
such work exceeds Fifty Thousand and No/100ths Dollars

[...]

In the event any work is required 
with respect to the sprinkler system, which work shall 
not include the installation or modification of in-rack 
sprinklers, Buyer shall obtain a cost estimate for such 
work. Buyer shall be responsible for the first Twenty Five 
Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($25,000.00) incurred 
in connection with such work and Seller shall be respon-
sible for the next Seventy Five Thousand and No/100ths 
Dollars ($75,000.00) incurred in connection with such 
work. In the event the estimated cost of such work 
exceeds Seventy Five Thousand and No/100ths Dollars 
($75,000.00), Buyer may, in its sole discretion, elect to 
terminate this Agreement in which event, the Earnest 
Money Deposit shall be promptly returned to Buyer, and 
neither Buyer nor Seller shall have any further obligation 
or liability to each other under this Agreement.